MINUTES OF THE REGULAR SESSION OF THE MUNICIPAL COUNCIL OF BONGABON, NUEVA ECIJA HELD AT THE MUNICIPAL SESSION HALL ON JULY 9, 2012

PRESENT:	Hon. Edmond E. Arive	Municipal Vice Mayor (Presiding Officer)
	Hon. Maximino V. Gervacio	SB Member
	Hon. Hernan P. Andres	SB Member
	Hon. Ronnie S. Cudia	SB Member
	Hon. Lope C. Valmonte	SB Member
	Hon. Lodovico R. De Leon	SB Member
	Hon. Arcangel T. Ruz	SB Member
	Hon. Vivencio V. Mantile	SB Member
	Hon. Elpidio DG. Angeles	SB Member
	Hon. Alejandro A. Camato	SB Member- Liga Pres.
ABSENT:	Hon. Love Joy R. Padrid	SB Member –SK Pres.

RESOLUTION NO. 103-s-2012

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING HON. AMELIA A. GAMILLA, MUNICIPAL MAYOR, BONGABON, NUEVA ECIJA, TO BE CANCELLED AND CONSIDERED ABANDONED DUE TO VIOLATION OF CHAPTER IV RESTRICTION OF SECTION 5 MARKET CODE: **ABANDONED STALL/ARTICLES** — Any stall/booth in the municipal market which has been closed for thirty (30) consecutive days shall be considered abandoned and the lease to such stall/booth shall be automatically revoked by the Municipal Mayor.

Any Articles abandoned in the municipal market in violation of any provisions of this code shall be deemed a nuisance and it shall be the duty of the Market Master and his subordinates to take custody thereof, In case the articles are claimed within twenty four (24) hours thereafter, they shall be returned to their owners upon payment of actual expenses incurred in their safekeeping unless they have so deteriorated as to constitute a menace to the public health, in which case, they shall be disposed in the manner directed, by the Municipal Mayor, who may also, or his discretion, cause the criminal prosecution of the guilty party, or merely warn him against future violations. If the articles have not deteriorated and not claimed within five (5) days the time herein fixed, said articles shall be sold at the public auction, and the proceeds shall be disposed of in accordance with law. LISTED HEREIN BELOW:

Stallholders	Building Number/Stall Number
Benita Arive	Bldg. C-6
Vacant	Bldg. E-13
Vacant	Bldg. E-16
Jacinta Ruz	Bldg. E-17
Consolacion Diaz	Bldg. E-21
Rolando Pajemna	Bldg. I-5
Nieves Angeles Estre	la Bldg. J-15
Alicia De Castro	Bldg. K-11
Arcelie Angeles	Bldg. K-12
Vacant	Bldg. F-19 (Fruits)
Vacant	Bldg. F-22 (Fruits)
Vacant	Bldg. F-23 (Fruits)
Vacant	Bldg. F-17 (Meat)
Gemma Salvatierra	Bldg. F-18 (Meat)
May Yanga	Bldg. F-21 (Meat)
Jopeth Aspa	Bldg. F-22 (Meat)
Guillermo De Guzma	n Bldg. F-23 (Meat)

Page 2		
Res. No.	103-s-2012	

X-----

Emelita Ante Bldg. F-24 (Meat)
Trinidad Flores Bldg. F-25 (Meat)
Divina Vasquez Bldg. F-26 (Meat)
Lady Anne Valdez Bldg. I-10 (Big Veg.)
Rosita Manilag Bldg. I-18 (Small Veg.)
Maricel Bildua Bldg. I-33 (Small Veg.)
Ofelia Reguyal Bldg. I-41(Small Veg.)

NOW THEREFORE, this August Body the Municipal Council of Bongabon, Nueva Ecija now in session assembled on motion of Councilor Vivencio V. Mantile, and duly seconded by Councilor Lodovico R. De Leon, and by the conformity of all members present, be it;

RESOLVED, a resolution authorizing Hon. Amelia A. Gamilla, Municipal Mayor, Bongabon, Nueva Ecija, to be cancelled and considered abandoned due to violation of Chapter IV Restriction of Section 5 Market Code: **ABANDONED STALL/ARTICLES**.

RESOLVED FURTHER, that copies of this resolution be furnished all concerned agencies for their information and ready reference.

	APPROVED: July 9, 2012
X	I HEREBY CERTIFY to the correctness of the above resolution as was duly approved

CERTIFIED CORRECT:

CARMENCITA P. CARPIO

Sangguniang Bayan Secretary

ATTESTED:

HON. EDMOND E. ARIVE

Municipal Vice Mayor (Presiding Officer)

HON. MAXIMINO V. GERVACIO HON. LODOVICO R. DE LEON

SB Member SB Member

HON. HERNAN P. ANDRES HON. ARCANGEL T. RUZ, SR.

SB Member SB Member

HON. RONNIE S. CUDIA HON. VIVENCIO V. MANTILE

SB Member SB Member

HON. LOPE C. VALMONTE HON. ELPIDIO DG. ANGELES

SB Member SB Member

HON. ALEJANDRO A. CAMATO SB Member -Liga Pres.

APPROVED:

HON. AMELIA A. GAMILLA

Municipal Mayor